
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Paulina Ford on 01733 452508 as soon as possible.

AB
SUSTAINABLE GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT CAPITAL 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY 14 JULY 2016
7.00 PM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of  Interest and Whipping Declarations

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 
Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration.

3. Minutes of Meeting held on 23 March 2016 3 - 14

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is published 
and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the expiry of 3 
working days after the publication of the decision (not including the date of 
publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is received from any two 
Members of a Scrutiny Committee or Scrutiny Commissions.  If a request for 
call-in of a decision is received, implementation of the decision remains 
suspended for consideration by the relevant Scrutiny Committee or 
Commission.

5. Amey, Serco and Skanska Annual KPI Report and Proposed Street 
Cleansing Task and Finish Group

15 - 68

6. Review of 2015/2016 and Work Programme for 2016/2017 69 - 82

7. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 83 - 108

8. Date of Next Meeting

Thursday, 8 September 2016

Public Document Pack



Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take 
photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the 
public. A protocol on this facility is available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%
20Recording.pdf

Committee Members:

Councillors: J Peach (Chairman), C Harper (Vice Chairman), R Brown, M Cereste, D King,
 M Sims, A Ellis, N Khan, M Jamil, N Sandford and J A Fox

Substitutes: Councillors: S Allen, R Ferris, D Fower, S Lane

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Paulina Ford on telephone 01733 
452508 or by email – paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

file://demapp01/mgDataRoot/AgendaDocs/7/7/3/A00003377/$$Agenda.doc#http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
file://demapp01/mgDataRoot/AgendaDocs/7/7/3/A00003377/$$Agenda.doc#http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUSTAINABLE GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT 

CAPITAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
 HELD IN THE BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL 

ON 23 March 2016

Present: Councillors Sandford (Chairman), N Khan MBE (Vice Chairman),
D Over, L Ayres, R Brown, C Harper, R Bisby, M Jamil, JA Fox, J 
Whitby

Also Present: Councillor JR Fox, Group Leader, Werrington First
Councillor N Thulbourn, Chairman of Design and Implementation            

Group
Councillor Murphy
Councillor Saltmarsh
Councillor Harrington
Councillor Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources
Steve Bowyer, Chief Executive, Opportunity Peterborough
Neil Darwin, Chief Executive, GCGP

Officers Present: Simon Machen, Corporate Director for Growth and Regeneration
Howard Bright, Head of Growth
John Harrison, Corporate Director for Resources
Alison Stuart, Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services
Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence 

No apologies for absence were received.

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 

There were no declarations of interest or whipping declarations.

3. Minutes of Meetings held on 6 January 2016, 25 January 2016 and 10 February 2016

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2016 were approved as an accurate record.

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2016 were approved as an accurate record.

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2016 were approved as an accurate record.

4. Call in of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

The purpose of the meeting was to consider the Call-In request that had been made in relation 
to the decision made by Cabinet on 7 March 2016 relating to Council Office Consolidation – 
MAR16/CAB/16.

3



The request to Call-In this decision was made on 10 March 2016 by Councillor Murphy and 
supported by Councillor Harrington, Councillor Saltmarsh and Councillor Ferris.  The decision 
for Call-In was based on the following grounds:

Criteria 4.    The decision does not follow the principles of good decision making set out in 
Article 11   of the Council’s Constitution specifically that the decision maker did 
not:

(a) Realistically consider all alternatives and, where reasonably possible, 
consider the views of the public.

     (c)  Take account of all relevant matters, both in general and specific, and 
ignore any irrelevant matters.

     (d)     Act for a proper purpose and in the interests of the public.
     

After considering the request to Call-in the decision and all relevant advice, the Committee 
were required to decide either to:

(a) not agree to the request to Call-in, when the decision shal
[...]
the reasons stated on the request for Call-in, the Committee did 
not agree to the Call-in of this decision on any of the reasons stated.

It was therefore recommended that under the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules in the 
Council's Constitution (Part 4, Section 8, and paragraph 13), implementation of the decision 
would take immediate effect.

5. Opportunity Peterborough Update Report

The report was introduced by the Chief Executive, Opportunity Peterborough and provided 
the committee with an update on the remit, functions and achievements of Opportunity  
Peterborough which was a private company wholly owned by Peterborough City Council.  The 
purpose of the company was to drive economic growth in the city and to attract new 
investment. 

Questions and observations were made around the following areas:

 Is there a demand for office accommodation in the city? Members were informed that five 
years ago the demand was mostly for out of town business park development. In the last 
two to three years there had been an increase in demand for commercial office space in 
the  city centre. The demand was from across all business sectors with the majority of 
enquiries being from the finance sector. However there was little Grade A office space 
available within the city centre owing to the financial viability of speculative building. 

9



 The report appears to focus on the city centre, are there any plans to regenerate other 
areas of the city like Bretton, Hampton Court.  Members were informed that the focus had 
been on the city centre as it had been recognised as underperforming and there was a 
need for a  flag ship city centre to attract businesses to the city. In terms of regeneration 
of other areas work was being done with regard to letting properties at more favourable 
rates which was vital to assist start-up businesses.  Peterborough had out performed most 
of the country with regard to start up businesses.

 Are Breakfast Clubs still held?  Memb
[...]
 continual basis in the 
first year.

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee noted the report and recommended that a comprehensive review of the impact 
in the reduction in number of Scrutiny Committees be undertaken within twelve months.

8.      Forward Plan of Executive Decisions

The Committee received the latest version of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions, 
containing key decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or individual 
Cabinet Members would make during the course of the following month.  Members were 
invited to comment on the Forward Plan and where appropriate identify any relevant areas for 
inclusion in the Committee’s work programme.

ACTIONS AGREED

The Committee noted the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 

12



There being no further discussion the Chairman thanked  Committee Members  for working 
together over the last twelve months.  Members of the Committee also thanked officers for 
their work in supporting the Committee over the past year.

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 10.20pm CHAIRMAN

13



This page is intentionally left blank

14



SUSTAINABLE GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT 
CAPITAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Agenda Item No. 5

14 JULY 2016 Public Report

Report of the John Harrison - Corporate Director Resources and Simon 
Machen - Corporate Director Growth and Regeneration

Steven Pilsworth Service Director Financial Services, 
James Collingridge - Amey Partnership Manager

Tel. 384564 (SP) 
864736 (JC) Contact 

Officer
Andy Tatt – Head of Peterborough Highways Services Tel. 453469 (AT)

Amey, Serco and Skanska annual KPI Report and Proposed Street Cleansing Task 
and Finish Group

1. PURPOSE

1.1 This is the opportunity for the committee to hear the contractual performance, Key Performance 
Indicators (KPI’s) for the Amey, Serco and Skanska contract. Vivacity will be reporting back on 
their contractual performance to the Strong and Supportive Scrutiny committee in March 2017. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 1. The Sustainable Growth and Environment Capital Scrutiny Committee are asked to 
review and comment on this report.

2. The Committee to agree to the formation of a Task and Finish Group to look further into 
the levels of street cleansing within the city.

3. LINKS TO THE CORPORATE PRIORITIES

3.1 The Amey, Serco and Skanska Peterborough partnerships contributes to all the priorities in the 
Sustainable Community Strategy:-

- Creating opportunities – tackling inequalities;
- Creating strong and supportive communities;
- Creating the UK’s environmental capital; and
- Delivering substantial and truly sustainable growth.

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 Following discussion at the scrutiny workshop on the 13th of June 2016, it was decided that 
committee members required a report giving feedback on the performance of the Amey, 
Skanska and Serco contracts. This report would consist of a KPI update and any significant 
items to report.

5. KEY ISSUES

5.1

5.1.1

Please see Appendix 1.0 for the Amey contractual KPI’s.

Amey have performed to a satisfactory level over the past financial year the areas where 
failures have occurs are as follows: -

1. Waste and Recycling targets, the overall City recycling figure for last financial year was 
44% which is below the agreed target.

15



5.1.2

5.1.3

5.1.4

5.1.5

5.2

5.2.1

5.2.2

2. Removing Fly tipping within the given time frame 6 failures out of 9859, on investigating 
these failures they were due to clerical and administrative errors which have now been 
resolved. We have produced some signs to indicate to residents the possible fines, 
these also state that covert CCTV may be in operation and are going up in known hot 
spot areas. Amey have been liaising with the new enforcement team and always pass 
over any intelligence and ensure fly tips where there may be evidence are investigated 
before clearance takes place.

3. 5 failures to provide a vehicle within 30 minutes for a Home to School transport service. 
Amey carry several rel
[...]
shop to set up a task and finish group to 
look further into the levels of street cleansing within the city and to bring recommendation back 
to the Sustainable Growth and Environment Capital Scrutiny. Please see Appendix 4.0 for the 
terms of reference.

Please see Appendix 2.0 for the Serco contractual KPI’s.

During 2015-16 Serco have successfully supported the delivery of a number of projects within 
the Council including CityFibre and the implementation of Agresso. In addition, they continue to 
provide resource and support to the Council’s overall transformation programme in relation to 
key initiatives such Customer Experience and Digital Strategy.
 
Following a review of the KPI regime ahead of the 2016-17 financial year, the following changes 
have been made to a small number of indicators within Shared Transactional Services (STS):

• Achievement of the in-year Council Tax collection rate target (R&B-K-001) – this annual 
indicator has been revised down to 95.8% and will be immediately subject to penalty if 
missed (rather than after 3 consecutive periods).

• Achievement of the in-year business rates collection rate target (R&B-K-002) – this 
annual indicator has been revised down to 97.8% and will be immediately subject to 

16



5.3

penalty if missed (rather than after 3 consecutive periods).
• Debt recovery - Housing Benefit Overpayments (R&B-K-009a) – as a result of improved 

performance in raising and collecting current debt, the annual target will now be set at 
26.21% (previously 33.98%).  

Please see Appendix 3.0 for the Skanska contractual KPI’s.

6. IMPLICATIONS

6.1 The partnerships should continue to enable the Council to provide value for money services 
through its partners.   

7. CONSULTATION

7.1 Observations made by Members and other stakeholders have been taken into account in this 
report.

8. NEXT STEPS

8.1 The partners will continue to work with the authority to improve service levels whilst offering 
value for money. 

The main
[...]
PROGRAMME FOR 2016/2017

1. PURPOSE

1.1 To provide the Committee with a review of the work undertaken during 2015/16 by the 
Sustainable Growth and Environment Capital Scrutiny Committee and to approve the draft work 
programme for 2016/17.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Committee considers the 2015/2016 year in review and makes recommendations on 
the future monitoring of these items where necessary.

2.2 That the Committee determines its priorities, and approves the draft work programme attached 
at Appendix 2.

3. REVIEW OF 2015/16

3.1 The Sustainable Growth and Environment Capital Scrutiny Committee was established by 
Council at its annual meeting on 23 May 2012.  During the year 2015/2016, the Committee 
considered the following issues:

Information / Update
 Review of 2014/15 and Future Work Programme
 Growth and Regeneration Directorate Overview

Monitoring / Calling to Account
 Establishment of Task and Finish Group to review Housing Strategy
 PCC Biodiversity Strategy 2014/2015 Annual Report
 Street Lighting Replacement Programme
 Amey Annual Partnership report
 Major Highway Schemes and Contract Reports
 Serco Partnership Performance Report 2014/2015
 Update On Peterborough City Council’s 2014/15 Carbon Emissions As Submitted Under 

Different Reporting Requirements
 Portfolio Progress Report from the Cabinet Member for Communities and Environment 

Capital including Environment Capital Annual Report
 Progress Report from the Cabinet Member for Digital, Waste and Street Scene
 Housing Strategy Review Task And Finish Group Report
 Progress Report from the Cabinet Member for Growth, Planning, Housing and Economic 

Development 
 Peterborough Investment Partnership- Strategic Overview 
 Opportunity Peterborough – Annual Report
 Local Enterprise Partnership – Outcomes and Objectives

69



Policy / Plans / Consultation
 Local Transport Plan
 Peterborough Preliminary Draft of Local Plan 
 Revised Peterborough Statement of Community Invo
[...]
tainable Growth and Environment Capital Scrutiny Committee 
outlining the content of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Committee identifies any relevant items for inclusion within their work programme.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The latest version of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions is attached at Appendix 1.  The 
Forward Plan contains those Executive decisions, which the Leader of the Council believes that 
the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Member(s) can take and any new Executive decisions to be 
taken after 25 July 2016.

3.2 The information in the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions provides the Committee with the 
opportunity of considering whether it wishes to seek to influence any of these Executive 
decisions, or to request further information.

3.3 If the Committee wished to examine any of the Executive decisions, consideration would need to 
be given as to how this could be accommodated within the work programme.

3.4 As the Forward Plan is published fortnightly any version of the Forward Plan published after 
dispatch of this agenda will be tabled at the meeting.

4. CONSULTATION

4.1 Details of any consultation on individual decisions are contained within the Forward Plan of 
Executive Decisions.

5. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

None

6. APPENDICES

Appendix 1 – Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 

83



This page is intentionally left blank

84



PETERBOROUGH CITY 
COUNCIL’S FORWARD PLAN 
OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 

PUBLISHED: 24 JUNE 2016

FORWARD PLAN                                                                                                                                     AB
A

P
P

E
N

D
IX

 1

85



PART 1 – FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS

PART 1 – KEY DECISIONS
In the period commencing 28 clear days after the date of publication of this Plan, Peterborough City Council's Executive intends to take 'key deci
[...]
Highways Maintenance, Street Naming and Numbering, Street Lighting, Design and Adoption of Roads, Drainage and 
Flood Risk Management, Transport Policy and Sustainable Transport, Public Transport)
Corporate Property

PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT Director’s Office at Town Hall, Bridge Street, Peterborough, PE1 1HG
Health Protection, Health Improvements, Healthcare Public Health.

107



THIS PAGE IS LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

108


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Meeting held on 23 March 2016
	5 Amey, Serco and Skanska Annual KPI Report and Proposed Street Cleansing Task and Finish Group
	5. Appendix 1 - Amey KPI's
	5. Appendix 2 - Serco
	5. Appendix 3 -  PHS Annual Report 2015-16
	5. Appendix 4 -  Terms of Reference

	6 Review of 2015/2016 and Work Programme for 2016/2017
	2 Appendix 1 - Recommendations from 2015= 2016  -  160714 - SG&ECSC
	3 Appendix 2 Draft SGECSC Work Programme 2016-17

	7 Forward Plan of Executive Decisions
	2 Appendix 1 - Forward Plan of Executive Decisions -  25 July 2016




Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

 SUSTAINABLE GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT CAPITAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
 HELD IN THE BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL 

ON 14 JULY 2016

Present: Councillors Peach (Chairman), C Harper (Vice Chairman), R Brown, 
M Cereste, M Sims, S Allen, A Ellis,  N Khan MBE,
M Jamil, N Sandford, JA Fox

Also Present: Councillor Elsey, Cabinet Member for Waste and Street Scene
Jim Daughton, Business Director, Skanska
Amanda Best, Serco Partnership Director
Mark Sandhu, Head of Customer & Transactional Services, Serco

Officers Present: Andy Tatt, Head of Peterborough Highway Services
James Collingridge, Amey Partnership Manager
Vicky Palazon, Head of Finance (Business Operations & 
Development)
Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor King and Councillor Allen attended as substitute.

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 

There were no declarations of interest or whipping declarations.

3. Minutes of Meetings held on 23 March 2016

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2016 were approved as an accurate record.

4. Call in of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

There were no requests for call-in to consider.

5. Amey, Serco and Skanska Annual KPI Report and Proposed Street Cleansing Task 
and Finish Group

Amey Annual Partnership Report

The Cabinet Member for Waste and Street Scene introduced the section of the report which 
provided the Committee with an overview of the performance of Amey’s contractual KPI’s 
over the past financial year.   

Discussions took place around the following areas:

 Transport
 Street Cleansing
 Fly Tipping



 Waste Collection
 Recycling

The Cabinet Member and Officers in attendance responded to comments and questions 
raised by Members. A summary of responses included:

 A lot of work was being done to boost recycling rates which included stickers on black  
bins which said no to recycling and food waste, education through attending school 
assembles and roadshows to engage more with the public. Amey would also be 
employing a full time Education Officer to boost recycling across the city and part of the 
role would be to understand how best  to communicate the information to different 
communities across the city.  

 Recycling had been more successful in the first six months of the current year. 
 There had been a continued reduction in missed bin collections and an increase in food 

waste tonnage collected in comparison with the same period last year.
 A penalty of up to £56,000 per annum had been included in the contract should Amey fail 

to meet their recycling targets.  Also included in the contract were improvement notices 
and step-in clauses should failure to meet the target persist.

 Current Government legislation dictated the collection of partially sorted waste from 
householders.  There were other types of technology available to collect partially sorted 
waste from black bins and the Cabinet Member advised that this could be investigated.  

 Larger capacity recycling bins were being introduced to encourage more recycling and 
there was also the option to have a second green bin should householders require one.

 It was noted that the Citizens Panel Survey previously used to assess customer 
satisfaction regarding street cleansing was no longer in use.  An online survey was now 
conducted instead but only 90 people had taken part which was too small to give an 
accurate representation of the population of the city. 

 Fly tipping continued to be a problem and was on the increase nationally.  Bulky waste 
collection was being reviewed and various initiatives were being looked into like 
implementation of community skips and removing the charge for bulky waste.  Additional 
Gluttons had been purchased to allow for street cleansing around parked cars. People 
who had been caught fly tipping had been taken to court and fined.  The courts had the 
power to give out fines of up to £50,000 however the actual fines given out were low.

 There had not been a marked increase in fly tipping since the brown bin and bulk waste 
charges were introduced as those who fly tip at the roadside were unlikely to use a skip 
or public recycling centres, much of which was trade waste. Permits for waste disposal 
were currently issued at Bayard Place and had to be collected. Alternative ways of 
issuing the permits were being considered to make obtaining a permit easier. 

 Literature had been produced in various languages with pictures to educate people on 
how they should deal with their household waste.

 Members were concerned at the quality of street cleansing across the city and the 
reporting process.  It was therefore proposed that a Task and Finish Group be 
established to review the street cleansing part of the Amey contract.

 The garden waste service had proved to be more successful in the first six weeks of the 
current year compared to the first three months of last year.  More people had signed up 
to the service and additional bins had also been requested.

 An extensive survey of the tree stock had been carried out across Peterborough. Most 
trees had been planted at the same time and were of the same species which had meant 
that they had all matured at the same time. New trees were being planted all the time.

 A Cabinet Member Decision Notice was currently going through the approval process to 
increase grass cutting from 3 to 8 times per year which exceeded many other authorities 
regimes. This had been done in response to public request.

 The weeding regime on central reservations was different to the grass cutting regime.  
This required a lane closure which had to be booked in advance to ensure safety whilst 
work was in progress.  Amey followed the Health and Safety Executive’s advice with 
regard to the use of herbicides for weed control.  The substance currently used had not 



been banned for use in the UK or Europe.  If other cost effective methods were 
suggested Amey would investigate the use of these.

     Serco Annual Partnership Report 

The report provided the Committee with an update on the performance of Serco during 
2015/16. Discussion took place around the following areas:

 Call Centre
 Council Tax Collection

Officers in attendance responded to comments and questions raised by Members. A 
summary of responses included:

 Achievement of the in-year Council Tax and business rates collection rate targets were 
noted as being “Within Tolerance”. The targets had been increased this year and 
collections were profiled each month to anticipate the amount to be collected. The council 
have provided additional funding to recruit 4 extra staff to assist with the collection of 
council tax this year.  It was therefore anticipated that an improvement would be noticed 
by adopting a policy of supporting the “can’t payers” and targeting the “won’t payers”.

 When phoning the call centre customers have to make a selection from various choices 
before reaching an operator.  This was to ensure that the customer went through to the 
most appropriate operator with the correct skill set to assist with their enquiry. The initial 
message may seem long but it did provide options for the customer including signposting 
to the website for self-service rather than waiting in a queue.

 Historically all services in the call centre were open until 6.00pm but  call centre opening 
hours had reduced  for some services to closure at 5:30pm in line with demand.  For 
essential services there was a message which directed the caller to a duty team. Any 
increase in opening hours would be subject to a cost benefit analysis.

 The business rate collection rate target had remained the same as last year at 97.8%.
 The annual indicator for the in-year Council Tax collection rate target had been revised 

down to 95.8%.  The reduction in target was due to changes in Government Legislation in 
2013 which affected approximately 11,000 families when the Council Tax Support 
Scheme was introduced.   This affected working age customers who were in receipt of 
Council Tax benefit as it meant they would have to pay 30% of the Council Tax 
themselves.

ACTIONS AGREED

The Committee noted the report and requested that the Head of Customer & Transactional 
Services provide the Committee with the council tax collection figures for the last three years.

Skanska Annual Partnership Report

The Head of Peterborough Highway Services introduced the report which provided the 
Committee with the Peterborough Highway Services Annual Report for 2015/2016.  
Discussions took place around the following areas:

 Street Lighting
 Tree Damage
 CCTV
 KPIs
 Re-assessment of Targets throughout Projects 
 Carbon Emissions Targets
 Litter
 Skips



 Staff Employment
 Highway Maintenance

The Head of Peterborough Highways and the Business Director, Skanska who was also in 
attendance responded to comments and questions raised by Members. A summary of 
responses included:

 6,000 of the 24,000 street lights in the city had now been replaced with LED lighting. The 
next phase was a three year plan commencing in September beginning in the Central 
Ward and using the latest lighting technology. The replacement lighting in residential 
areas could be Wi-Fi enabled and the use of this technology was currently being 
investigated.  There was also the capability of adding air quality measuring equipment at 
a later date.

 It was acknowledged that trees were considered an important feature of the city.  Issues 
had arisen with some tree roots breaking up the pavement and making the surface 
uneven and becoming a trip hazard. Skanska worked closely with Amey on this aspect to 
provide a safe surface. Many existing trees were shallow rooted and when replacement 
became necessary they were replaced with deeper rooted trees. An alternative surface 
around the base of the tree itself was being trialled. This was an innovative product made 
from recycled tyres and was therefore more flexible than the traditional asphalt used.  
The most hazardous areas were being tackled first and Members were invited to propose 
streets they felt should be addressed. 

 Members commented that there was a Council Trees and Woodland Strategy in place 
stating trees should only be removed in the interests of health and safety and this should 
be adhered to.

 The dead trees in Bourges Boulevard had already been identified as requiring 
replacement and a press release was due out shortly.

 KPI reference OP13, Defined cost within +/- 10% of target cost per scheme.  The red 
indicators shown for September 2016 onwards did not mean that the target was failing.  
The way a contract and target was set was to agree a cost to complete the project. If the 
job was then brought in below cost then this was shown as outperforming the target.  
Should the specification change whilst the project was in progress the target was 
revisited to be more reflective of the work carried out.

 Carbon emissions continue to be targeted to achieve a saving of 5% year on year but the 
data illustrated within the report on pages 48/49 indicated that the previous year’s 
performance appeared to show that carbon emissions were on the increase. These were 
manual calculations and it was anticipated that the new GIS equipment fitted to vehicles 
would remove the need for manual calculations and provide more accurate readings for 
future analysis. As activities increase by default so will the carbon emissions and the 
target would need to be adjusted to reflect this. 

 It was not cost effective to fully re surface every road.     The treatment used to resurface 
areas of road was to lay a very thin veneer over the top of the existing road surface to 
prolong the use of the carriageway and this had a life span of 5 – 10 years. Any defects 
in the dressing were usually evident within the first 12 months in which case the 
contractor was recalled to take remedial action. Decisions to use top dressing was an 
economical one based on the best use of resources. There were alternative repair 
solutions however these were more expensive and could not be used within the existing 
cost structure.

 Concrete roads still existed across the city laid in the 1930s and 1950s which were very 
expensive to repair and were the most problematic of roads in the city. To remove the 
concrete was extremely costly and also caused major disruption to residents. Repairs 
continue to maintain safety levels and the contraction and expansion of joints were often 
needing repair, however as the road surface moved the concrete slabs settle. These 
were monitored and repaired as necessary. 



 The staff employment targets mentioned on page 53 illustrates the targets that were 
prepared at tender submission.  The recruitment strategy was currently being reviewed 
for the coming year in line with current commitments to avoid over staffing.

 In the last two years the budget set aside for repair of potholes in residential areas had 
been reduced. This priority was to maintain safety rather than to leave a tidy job which 
might mean the repair looks unsightly. This was being monitored and any feedback on 
the quality of repair was welcome. Classified roads were assessed and repaired using 
capital funding.

The Chairman sought approval from the Committee to the formation of a Task and Finish 
Group to review the Amey contract for street cleansing services. The Committee 
unanimously agreed.

The Chairman sought nominations to the Task and Finish Group and the following 
Councillors put their names forward: Councillor Khan, Councillor Judy Fox and Councillor 
Peach.  The Senior Democratic Services Officer advised the Committee that she would write 
to Group Secretaries to seek further nominations.

ACTIONS

The Committee noted the report.

The Committee also requested that the Head of Peterborough Highways research the use of 
new technology with regard to street light columns and in particular the use of Wi-Fi and find 
out how this is being used across the country in other authorities.  The Head of Peterborough 
Highways to report back to the Committee with his findings at a future meeting.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee recommend that: 

1. A  cross party Task and Finish Group be established to review the Amey contract for 
street cleansing services and that the Senior Democratic Services Officer write to Group 
Secretaries to seek nominations to the group.

2. That Amey note the concern of the Committee regarding the lack of prosecutions for fly 
tipping and the general street litter in Peterborough.  The Committee recommends that 
Amey pay particular attention to this and where evidence can be gathered take 
appropriate action to prosecute and report back to this Scrutiny Committee on what 
action has been taken at a future meeting.

3. That Amey revisit the use of communal skips to alleviate fly tipping and consider other 
appropriate remedies.

6. Review of 2015/2016 and Work Programme for 2016/2017

The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced the report which provided the Committee 
with a review of work undertaken during 2015/16 and sought approval of the draft work 
programme for 2016/2017.

ACTIONS AGREED

The Committee noted the review of last year and agreed the work programme for 2016/2017.

The Senior Democratic Services Officer advised the Members that there had been a request 
from Officers to change the date of the November meeting so that reports brought to the 



Committee could feed into the November Cabinet meeting.  The Committee therefore agreed 
to change the date of the November meeting to Tuesday 25 October 2016.

7. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions

The Committee received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions containing key decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or 
individual Cabinet Members would make during the course of the forthcoming month.  
Members were invited to comment on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any relevant 
areas for inclusion in the Committee’s work programme.

ACTIONS AGREED

The Committee noted the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions and requested further 
information regarding the following Executive Decision:

 Market Position Statement – KEY/08AUG16/01

8.      Date of Next Meeting

Date of next meeting Thursday 8 September 2016.

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 8.55pm CHAIRMAN


